

No. 24-276

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

RYAN CROWNHOLM AND CROWN CAPITAL
ADVENTURES, INC., D/B/A MYSITEPLAN.COM,
Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD B. MORE, et al.,
Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United
States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
NEW ENGLAND LEGAL FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

John Pagliaro, Staff Attorney
Counsel of Record
Natalie Logan, Acting President
New England Legal Foundation
333 Washington Street, Ste. 850
Boston, Massachusetts 02108
Telephone: (617) 695-3660
JPagliaro@newenglandlegal.org

October 11, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented i

Table of Authorities iii

Interest of Amicus Curiae.....1

Summary of Reasons for Granting Review2

Reasons for Granting Review2

 I. The Ninth Circuit’s Decision Departs
 Greatly From This Court’s Precedents
 And Is A Symptom Of A Serious Circuit
 Split.....2

 II. The Issues Are Of National Importance
 And This Case Is An Excellent Vehicle For
 Deciding Them.....10

Conclusion14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 600 U.S. 570 (2023) ...	6, 8
<i>360 Virtual Drone Services LLC v. Ritter</i> , 102 F.4th 263 (4th Cir. 2024)	10
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988)	8
<i>Crownholm v. Moore</i> , 2024 WL 1635566 (9th Cir. April 16, 2024)	5, 7, 8
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010)	2, 4-5, 9-10, 13
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014)	7
<i>National Ass’n for Advancement of Colored People v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963)	7-8
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , 585 U.S. 755 (2018)	2-5, 13
<i>Pickup v. Brown</i> , 740 F.3d 1208 (9th Cir. 2014)	3, 4
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 576 U.S. 155 (2015)	7
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	6, 8
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 47 F.4th 1055 (9th Cir. 2023) ...	4
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 57 F.4th 1072 (9th Cir. 2023) ...	4
<i>Tingley v. Ferguson</i> , 144 S.Ct. 33, 601 U.S. __ (2023)	4

Vidal v. Elster, 602 U.S. 286 (2024)7, 10

Constitution

U.S. Constitution, Amend. I
(First Amendment) 2-6, 10-11, 13

Other Sources

American Heritage Dictionary of the English
Language, <https://ahdictionary.com/>.....9

Black’s Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024)9

Cambridge Dictionary,
<https://dictionary.cambridge.org/dictionary/>9

Institute for Justice, *License To Work: A National
Study of Burdens from Occupational
Licensing* (3rd ed. 2022), [https://ij.org/wp-
content/uploads/2022/09/LTW3-11-22-2022.pdf](https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2022/09/LTW3-11-22-2022.pdf)12

National Council of Examiners for Engineering and
Surveying, *Model Law* (rev. August 2024)12

National Council of Examiners for Engineering and
Surveying, *Model Rules* (rev. August 2024)12

Oxford English Dictionary, <https://www.oed.com/>.....9
